

<p><b>SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO</b>  2 East 14<sup>th</sup> Avenue  Denver, CO 80203</p>	<p>DATE FILED: May 10, 2024 11:46 PM</p>
<p>Original Proceeding Pursuant to C.R.S. § 1-40-102(2)  Appeal from the Ballot Title Board</p>	
<p>In the Matter of the Ballot Title of Proposed Initiative 2023-2024 #310</p> <p><b>MARK CHILSON,</b>  Petitioner,</p> <p>v.</p> <p><b>JASON BERTOLACCI and OWEN ALEXANDER CLOUGH,</b></p> <p>and</p> <p><b>COLORADO BALLOT TITLE SETTING BOARD:</b> Theresa Conley, Christy Chase, and Jennifer Sullivan  <b>Respondents.</b></p>	<p><b>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</b></p>
<p><i>Attorneys for Petitioner:</i>  Scott E. Gessler (28944),  Geoffrey N. Blue (32684),  Gessler Blue LLC  7350 E. Progress Place, Suite 100  Greenwood Village, CO 80111  Tel. (303) 906-1050 or (720) 839-6637</p>	<p>Case Number: 2024SA157</p>
<p><b>PETITIONER'S OPENING BRIEF</b></p>

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Compliance.....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	iv
I. Issues Presented for Review.....	1
II. Nature of the Case.....	1
III. Summary of the Argument.....	3
IV. Standard of Review and Preservation of Issue.....	6
Argument.....	7
A. The measure contains two distinct subjects; revamping Colorado’s primary election system and revamping the way votes are counted in Colorado’s general elections .....	7
1. The new primary system is not necessarily and properly connected to instant runoff voting in the general election.....	8
2. The Proponents cannot save the measure by claiming a general theme of electing officials that better represent a majority. ....	16
3. The many new primary and general provisions create both logrolling and surprise.....	20
B. The title fails to appraise voters of the central features of the general election system, by not even mentioning “instant runoff voting” and failing to convey that the measure redefines “participation” or “vote.”.....	23
Conclusion.....	25
Certificate of Service .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Aisenberg v. Campbell</i> , 960 P.2d 1192 (Colo. 1998).....	18
<i>Ausfabl v. Caldara (In re Title for 2005-2006 #74)</i> , 136 P.3d 237 (Colo. 2006).....	18
<i>Bentley v. Mason (In re Title Ballot Title &amp; Submission Clause for 2015-2016 #63)</i> 2016 CO 34.....	8, 21, 24
<i>Campbell v. Hobbs (In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2003-2004)</i> , 76 P.3d 460 (2003).....	15, 18
<i>Court v. Pool (In re Initiative 1996-4)</i> , 916 P.2d 528 (Colo. 1996).....	17, 18, 21
<i>Fine v. Ward (In re Titles Ballot Titles, &amp; Submission Clauses for Proposed Initiatives 2021- 2022 #67, #115, &amp; #128)</i> , 2022 CO 37.....	7
<i>Hayes v. Spalding (In re Title Ballot Title, &amp; Submission Clause for 2013-2014 #76)</i> , 2014 CO 52.....	16
<i>Howes v. Brown</i> , 235 P.3d 1071 (Colo. 2010).....	19
<i>In re Title v. Respondents: Dennis Polhill &amp; Douglas Campbell, Proponents, &amp; Title</i> , 46 P.3d 438 (Colo. 2002).....	16, 19, 20
<i>In re Title</i> , 900 P.2d 121 (Colo. 1995).....	17
<i>Johnson v. Curry (In re Title Ballot Title, &amp; Submission Clause for 2015-2016 #132)</i> , 2016 CO 55.....	7, 13, 14, 17
<i>Kemper v. Hamilton (In re Title)</i> , 172 P.3d 871 (Colo. 2007).....	19
<i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 321 U.S. 649 (1944).....	15
<i>Smith v. Hayes (In re Title, Ballot Title &amp; Submission Clause for 2017-2018 #4)</i> , 2017 CO 57.....	6

*Steadman v. Hindman (In re Ballot Title 1999-2000 #200A)*,  
992 P.2d 27 (Colo. 2000) ..... 17

*Terry v. Adams*,  
345 U.S. 461 (1953) ..... 15

*VanWinkle v. Sage (In re Title Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2021-2022 #1)*,  
2021 CO 55 ..... 8, 9, 10, 12
